Doc#. 2209012115 Fee: \$98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/31/2022 02:38 PM Pg: 1 of 7

This Document Prepared By: EDI DONLIC FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 532 RIVERSIDE AVE. JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 800-393-4887

When Recorded Mail To:
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO.
FAMS - F TO RECORDING
3 FIRST AMELICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-9991

Tax/Parcel #: 180211/0040000

[Space Allove This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: \$227,950.00

Fannic Mae Loan No.: 4012756751

Unpaid Principal Amount: \$220,653.79

Loan No: 0440032806

New Principal Amount: \$235,436.10

New Money (Cap): \$14,780.37

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Kate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 10T' day of MARCH, 2022, between JOHN MOYA, AN UNMARRIED MAN AND MEGAN WHITFIELD, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN ("Borrower"), whose address is 4217 ANNA AVE, LYONS, ILLINOIS 60534 and PINGORA LOAN SERVICING, LLC, LY FLAGSTAR BANK FSB, ATTORNEY IN FACT UNDER LIMITED POA

("Lender"), whose address is 532 RIVERSIDE AVE., JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated APRIL 17, 2017 and recorded on APRIL 24, 2017 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1711408115 BOOK - PAGE -, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at,

4217 ANNA AVE, LYONS, ILLINOIS 60534

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 02232022_87

10440032806

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1) As of MARCH 1, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unrard Principal Balance") is U.S. \$235,436.16, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2) Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will or charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.1250% from MARCF 1, 1022. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$859.87 beginning on the 1ST day of APRIL, 2022 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.1250% will remain in effect until the principal and interest are paid in full. If on MARCH 1, 2062 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the flore and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.
- 3) If all or any part of the Property or any interest in 'no Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument
 - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period. Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4) Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security

Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 5) Borrower understands and agrees that:
 - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument centing to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
 - (b) All covenants, agreement, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
 - (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construct to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instruction.
 - (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall or paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
 - (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging □.

Borrower JOHN MOYA Da	
Dollowy Colair My XII	te
souhite 3-	21-22
	ate
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]	
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of ILLINOIS	
County of Dulage	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on MARCH 21 2 (date) by JOHN MOYA, MEGAN WHITFIELD (name/s of person/s acknowledged)	o 27
Pm 3 mm	
Notary Public (Seal) Printed Name: Louis T. fano "OFFICIAL SEAL" LOUIS F. TUFANO Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires March 17, 20	724
My Commission expires: Commission No. 834474	~~
The Contraction of the Contracti	
750	
$O_{\mathcal{K}}$	

2209012115 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

	- 0/	2		MAR 3 0 2022
Ву	Carmen Manrique	(print name) (title)	Vice President	Date
(C	Space Below	w This Line for A	cknowledgments]	
LENDER	ACKNOWLEDGMI	ENT		
individual	ublic or othe: officer co who signed the accum s, accuracy, or va'idit,	ent to which this	certificate is attach	
State of	California	2		
County of	Orthage	<u> </u>	f	
	3 0 2022 before sonally appeared	meManr	clisss M. W	Alshar Notary who proved to me on
Public, per the basis o	sonally appeared f satisfactory evidence	to be the persons) whose name(s) is	who proved to me on s/are subscribed to the
Public, per the basis o within inst	sonally appeared	to be the persons) whose name(s) is she/they executed	who proved to me on s/are subscribed to the the same in
Public, per the basis o within inst his/her/the	sonally appeared	to be the persons ged to me that he ies), and that by h	y whose name(s) is she/they executed is/1:cr/their signatu	who proved to me on s/are subscribed to the the same in the instrument
Public, per the basis o within inst his/her/the the person	sonally appeared	to be the persons ged to me that he ies), and that by h	y whose name(s) is she/they executed is/1:cr/their signatu	who proved to me on s/are subscribed to the the same in the instrument
the basis o within inst his/her/the the person instrument	sonally appeared	to be the person ged to me that he ies), and that by he behalf of which the	h) whose name(s) is she/they executed is/1/cr/their signature person(s) acted, or	who proved to me on s/are subscribed to the the same in the instrument executed the
Public, per the basis o within inst his/her/the the person instrument I certify ur foregoing	sonally appeared f satisfactory evidence rument and acknowled ir authorized capacity(s), or the entity upon to the content of the content of the period of the period of the period of the content of the period of the p	to be the persons ged to me that he ies), and that by he behalf of which the RJURY under the orrect.	h) whose name(s) is she/they executed is/1/cr/their signature person(s) acted, or	who proved to me on s/are subscribed to the the same in the instrument executed the

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 02232022_87

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): JOHN MOYA, AN UNMARRIED MAN AND MEGAN WHITFIELD, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN

LOAN NUMBER: 0440032806

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF LYONS, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, and described as follows:

THE NORTH 1/2 CF LOT 10 IN BLOCK 6 IN RICKER'S OGDEN GARDENS, A SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING SOUTH OF OGDEN AVENUE AND NORTH CENTER LINE OF PLAINF'E). D AVENUE, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 4217 ANNA AVE LYONS, ILLINOIS 60534

